## ORDINANCE NO. 2018-08-\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ESTABLISHING A REDUCED SPEED SCHOOL ZONES FOR HUGHES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ALONG VIRGINIA PARKWAY AT BLUESTEM DRIVE AND ALONG INDEPENDENCE PARKWAY AT BLUESTEM DRIVE IN McKINNEY, TEXAS; ESTABLISHING A REDUCED SPEED SCHOOL ZONE FOR BAKER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ALONG WILMETH ROAD AT SUNNYSIDE DRIVE IN McKINNEY, TEXAS; AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THE CAPTION OF THE ORDINANCE, EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF AND A PENALTY CLAUSE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby amends Section 62 313 of the Code of Ordinances by adding subsections (4), (5), (6), and (7), to read as follows:
  - (4) On Northbound Independence Parkway beginning at a point 300 feet south of Bluestem Drive and extending northward along Independence Parkway to a point 100 feet north of Bluestem Drive.
  - (5) On Southbound Independence Parkway beginning at a point 300 feet north of Bluestem Drive and extending southward along Independence Parkway to a point 100 feet south of Bluestem Drive.
  - (6) On Eastbound Virginia Parkway beginning at a point 300 feet west of Bluestem Drive and extending eastward along Virginia Parkway to a point 100 feet east of Bluestem Drive.
  - (7) On Westbound Virginia Parkway beginning at a point 300 feet east of Bluestem Drive and extending westward along Virginia Parkway to a point 100 feet west of Bluestem Drive.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby amends Section 62 329 of the Code of Ordinances by adding subsections (4) and (5), to read as follows:
  - (4) On Eastbound Wilmeth Road beginning at a point 325 feet west of Sunnyside Drive and extending eastward along Wilmeth Road to a point 100 feet east of Sunnyside Drive.
  - (5) On Westbound Wilmeth Road beginning at a point 300 feet east of Sunnyside Drive and extending westward along Wilmeth Road to a point 100 feet west of Sunnyside Drive.
- Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its final passage and publication as provided by law, after all the necessary signs and markings have been installed, and it is accordingly so ordained.
- Section 4. Any person who violates any provisions of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be subject to a fine not to exceed two thousand dollars (\$2000).

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 6<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2018.

GEORGE C. FULLER	
Mayor	

CORRECTLY ENROLLED:
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary MELISSA LEE Deputy City Secretary
DATE:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney